**A "<" symbol signifies a ND or non-detect, meaning the result was below the detection limit for testing						

The table above lists all the drinking water contaminants that were detected during the 2024 calendar year. The presence of these compounds in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in the table is from testing done January 1 – December 31, 2024. The State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year.

Sources of Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain compounds in water provided by public water systems. We treat our water according to EPA's regulations. Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.



Backbone Mountain Boys Camp Treated Water Quality Report 2024

Service Line Inventory

An initial Service Line Inventory was completed by the Backbone Mountain Boy's Camp and submitted to the Maryland Department of the Environment on 04/07/2025, past the required MDE submittal date. As a result, the Service Line Inventory requirement was fulfilled once received. No lead or galvanized needing replacement lines were detected. A copy of the Service Line Inventory Statement is available upon request by contacting stephen.baer@maryland.gov.

Initial Service Line Inventory Violation

Analyte	Violation Type	Violation Period
Lead & Copper Rule Revisions	LSL Inventory - Initial	10/17/2024 to 04/07/2025
Violation Explanation: We failed to complete our initial service line inventory that was due to MDE by 10/16/2024. The inventory was submitted to MDE on 04/07/2025.		
Lead & Copper Rule Revisions	LSL Reporting - Initial	10/17/2024 to 04/07/2025
Violation Explanation: We failed to complete our initial service line inventory that was due to MDE by 10/16/2024. The inventory was submitted to MDE on 04/07/2025.		

Lead Prevention

Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Backbone Mountain Boy's Camp is responsible for providing high quality drinking water and removing lead pipes, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components in your home. You share the responsibility for protecting yourself and your family from the lead in your home plumbing. You can take responsibility by identifying and removing lead materials within your home plumbing and taking steps to reduce your family's risk. Before drinking tap water, flush your pipes for several minutes by running your tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or a load of dishes. You can also use a filter certified by an American National Standards Institute accredited certifier to reduce lead in drinking water. If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to have your water tested, contact Jay Janney at jjanney@menv.com for a list of eligible labs. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Water Security is Everyone's Responsibility

Water system security continues to be an enormously important issue. If you notice suspicious activities in or around local water utilities, such as persons cutting or climbing facility fencing, loitering, tampering with equipment or other similar activities, please contact your local law enforcement agency immediately by dialing 911.

Backbone Mountain Boys Camp Treated Water Quality Report 2024

Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

PFAS – short for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances – refers to a large group of more than 4,000 human-made chemicals that have been used since the 1940s in a range of products, including stain- and water-resistant fabrics and carpeting, cleaning products, paints, cookware, food packaging and fire-fighting foams. These uses of PFAS have led to PFAS entering our environment, where they have been measured by several states in soil, surface water, groundwater, and seafood. Some PFAS can last a long time in the environment and in the human body and can accumulate in the food chain.
